Sponsored by: Burnett

## CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2009-81

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO PURCHASE A VAC-CON VACUUM TRUCK THROUGH THE FLORIDA SHERIFF'S ASSOCIATION STATE BID LIST CONTRACT (IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$298,490.00) APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE PROJECT AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon ("City") is responsible for stormwater system maintenance within the City's jurisdictional limits; and

**WHEREAS**, the City needs to acquire equipment in connection with providing the service referenced above; and

**WHEREAS**, the vacuum truck will be utilized primarily for the stormwater system but, will also service the wastewater plants and wastewater collection systems; and

**WHEREAS**, this equipment is approved for purchase in the City's adopted Budget for Fiscal Year 2008-2009; and

**WHEREAS**, under the City's Purchasing Policies and Guidelines, the City may waive a competitive procurement if it bonds with an existing state or county contract for the same equipment or service that was competitively procured; and

**WHEREAS**, the City desires to take advantage of the Florida Sheriffs Association Bid List Contract #08-16-0908 in order to purchase this equipment.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2**. The City Council hereby approves the purchase of equipment for City use under Florida Sheriffs Association Bid List Contract #08-16-0908, which is set forth on Exhibit "A" attached hereto, in an amount not to exceed \$298,490.00.
- **Section 3**. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** by the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida, this 14<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2009.

# THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Mayor Mike Cinque

AYES:

Worthington, Vasil, Cinque

NOES:

Snead, Ramsay

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney



# Navistar, Inc.



## **FLORIDA SHERIFF'S ASSOCIATION Contract**

Customer:

City of Marathon

Contract Options:         7400 6x4       300 HP MaxxForce DT, 860 ft. lb. torque, Allison 3000 RDS       1       \$ (7,831.00) \$         15DMN       Single 100 gallon fuel tank - in lieu of dual 50s       1       \$ 429.00 \$         2AEW       Front Axle: 20,000 lbs. capacirty with 425/65R22.5 tires       1       \$ 4,420.00 \$         1GBP       Double Frame: full length       1       \$ 1,164.00 \$	(7,831.00) 429.00 4,420.00 1,164.00 1,576.00
15DMN         Single 100 gallon fuel tank - in lieu of dual 50s         1         \$ 429.00         \$           2AEW         Front Axle: 20,000 lbs. capacirty with 425/65R22.5 tires         1         \$ 4,420.00         \$           1GBP         Double Frame: full length         1         \$ 1,164.00         \$	429.00 4,420.00 1,164.00
2AEW         Front Axle: 20,000 lbs. capacirty with 425/65R22.5 tires         1         \$ 4,420.00 \$           1GBP         Double Frame: full length         1         \$ 1,164.00 \$	4,420.00 1,164.00
1GBP Double Frame: full length 1 \$ 1,164.00 \$	1,164.00
CA186 181" CA - per body manufacturer requirement 1 \$ 1,576.00 \$	
CA100 101 CA - per body mandiacturer requirement 1 \$ 1,570.00 \$	-
\$ ************************************	-
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
<b>3</b>	•
<b>3</b>	-
\$	-
\$	(*)
Now Contract Onlines	•
Non-Contract Options:	
Front Engine Mounted PTO adapter 1 \$ 87.00 \$	87.00
160 Amp Alternator - per body company recommendation 1 \$ 151.00 \$	151.00
vertical muffler in lieu of horizontal - per body mfg. requirement 1 \$ 415.00 \$	415.00
	205,350.00
Total: \$ 282,727.00 \$2	282,727.00
200 GPM Hydraulic Pump Off System 1 \$ 5,478.00 \$	5,478.00
Gravity Drain System 1 \$ 1,458.00 \$	1,458.00
Hydro-Excavation Package 1 \$ 4,591.00 \$	4,591.00
Boom Mounted Flood Lights 1 \$ 452.00 \$	452.00
Electro-Magnet 1 \$ 3,771.00 \$	3,771.00
Florida Waste Tire Fee 10 \$ 1.00 \$	10.00
Florida Waste Battery Fee 2 \$ 1.50 \$	3.00
	98,490.00

Cab Color: Body Color: White White

## Prepared By:

John Bradley

Navistar, Inc c/o Rechtien International Trucks, Inc.

3787 Interstate Park Road Riviera Beach, FL 33404 office - 561.882.9050 fax - 561.882.0218

cell - 561.818.4374

email - bradley@rechtien.com







# FLORIDA SHERIFFS ASSOCIATION, FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES & FLORIDA FIRE CHIEFS' ASSOCIATION

## 52,000 LB. GVWR CAB & CHASSIS - 4X6 TANDEM AXLE TRUCK SPECIFICATION #48

## 2009 International 7600

The International 7600 purchased through this contract comes with all the standard equipment as specified by the manufacturer for this model and FSA's base vehicle specification(s) requirements which are included and made a part of this contract's vehicle base price as awarded by specification by zone.

ZONE:

Western

Northern

Central

Southern

BASE PRICE:

\$76,966.00

\$76,966.00

\$76,966.00

\$76,966.00

While the Florida Sheriffs Association, Florida Association of Counties and Florida Fire Chiefs' Association have attempted to identify and include those equipment items most often requested by participating agencies for full size vehicles, we realize equipment needs and preferences are going to vary from agency to agency. In an effort to incorporate flexibility into our program, we have created specific add/delete options which allow the purchaser to tailor the vehicle to their particular wants or needs.

The following equipment delete and add options and their related cost are provided here to assist you in approximating the total cost of the type vehicle(s) you wish to order through this program. Simply deduct the cost of any of the following equipment items you wish deleted from the base unit cost and/or add the cost of any equipment items you wish added to the base unit cost to determine the approximate cost of the type vehicle(s) you wish to order.

NOTE: An official listing of all add/delete options and their prices should be obtained from the appropriate dealer in your zone when preparing your order. Additional add/delete options other than those listed here may be available through the dealers, however, those listed here must be honored by the dealers in your zone at the stated prices.



VEHICLE:7600760076007600DEALER:Navistar, Inc.Navistar, Inc.Navistar, Inc.Navistar, Inc.Navistar, Inc.

 ZONE:
 Western
 Northern
 Central
 Southern

 BASE PRICE:
 \$76,966.00
 \$76,966.00
 \$76,966.00
 \$76,966.00

Order Code	Delete Options	All Zones
7400 6X4 <sup>1</sup>	Engine/transmission - specify 300HP MAXFORCE DT, 860 TORQUE, ALLISON 3500RDS 5 SP 1	\$7,831.00 <sup>1</sup>
7500 6X4 <sup>1</sup>	Engine/transmission - specify 350HP MAXFORCE 10, 1150 TORQUE, ALLISON 3000RDS 6 SP	\$3,271.00 <sup>1</sup>
	Engine/transmission - specify	NA
	Engine/transmission - specify	NA
Order Code	Add Options	All Zones
12CZZ <sup>1</sup>	Engine upgrade - specify ISM 425V 1550 TORQUE REQUIRES FRO15210C TRANS 1	\$2,873.00
12CZW <sup>1</sup>	Engine upgrade - specify ISM 385V 1450 TORQUE 1	<b>\$1,44</b> 0.00 <sup>1</sup>
	Engine upgrade - specify	\$0.00
	Engine upgrade - specify	\$0.00
_	Engine upgrade - specify	\$0.00
13GHN <sup>1</sup>	Transmission upgrade - specify RTLO1490RL1 10 SPEED 1	\$2,480.00
13GHP <sup>1</sup>	Transmission upgrade - specify FRO15210C 10 SPEED 1	\$1,053.00 <sup>1</sup>
13GHX <sup>1</sup>	Transmission upgrade - specify RTLO1690RLL 10 SPEED 1	\$2,980.00
13GKJ <sup>1</sup>	Transmission upgrade - specify RTLO16913 13 SPEED 1	\$3,422.00 <sup>1</sup>
	Transmission upgrade - specify	NA
ISDMN <sup>1</sup>	Dual fuel tanks, or equivalent DUAL 50 GALLON STEEL 1	\$429.00 <sup>1</sup>
	Nitrogen filled tires including spare tire	NA
58K <sup>1</sup>	58,000 lb. GVWR package 18000 FA, 40000RA, 315 FLOAT 1	\$4,096.00 <sup>1</sup>
66K <sup>1</sup>	64,000 lb. GVWR package 660нн GVW INCL 2011-00 FA, 46000 RA, 425 FLOATS, DOUBLE FRAME <sup>1</sup>	\$12,300.00 <sup>‡</sup>
	GVWR upgrade - specify	NA
	GVWR upgrade - specify	NA
	GVWR upgrade - specify	NA
	GVWR upgrade - specify	NA
	GVWR upgrade - specify	NA
BAMN <sup>T</sup>	Allison 4500RDS Auto Transmission to include synthetic oil, TES 295 or approved equivalent	\$17,810.001



VEHICLE:

7600

7600

7600

7600

DEALER: ZONE:

Navistar, Inc.

Navistar, Inc.

Navistar, Inc.

Navistar, Inc.

BASE PRICE:

Western \$76,966.00

Northern

Central

Southern

\$76,966.00

\$76,966.00

\$76,966.00

01GBP <sup>†</sup>	Double Frame: full steel insert	\$1,164.00 <sup>1</sup>
02AFU <sup>3</sup>		\$1,104.00 \$3,458.00 <sup>1</sup>
OZAFU	Front Axle: 14,600 lb rating to include equal capacity steering gear and springs 16000 4XLF WITH DC 4L STEERING GEARS INCL. 12R 22.5 16PR TIRES RATED 4T 14780 LB. 1	00,004,00
2AEW 1	Front Axle: 20,000 lb, rating to include equal capacity steering gear and springs 20000 RATING WITH 425 FLOATS AND FENDER EXT. 1	\$4,420.00
14GH. <sup>1</sup>	Rear Axle: 46,000 lb Arvin Meritor, Eaton, Mack, or equivalent	\$2,674.00 <sup>1</sup>
RLA132 1	Rigid Lift Axle: Pusher / Tag 13,200 lb rating air lift to include 11R-22.5 tires with steel wheels	\$7,490.00 <sup>1</sup>
SLA132 <sup>3</sup>	Steerable Lift Axle: Pusher / Tag 13,200 lb rating air lift to include 11R-22.5 tires with steel wheels	\$8,443.00 <sup>1</sup>
RLA20K	Rigid Lift Axle: Pusher / Tag 20,000 lb rating air lift to include 11R-22.5 tires with steel wheels	\$9,143.00 <sup>1</sup>
SLA20K <sup>1</sup>	Steerable Lift Axle: Pusher / Tag 20,000 lb rating air lift to include 11R-22.5 tires with steel wheels	\$10,703.00 <sup>1</sup>
14ULV <sup>1</sup>	Rear Suspension: 40,000 lb air ride	\$1,515.00 <sup>1</sup>
14UHK <sup>1</sup>	Rear Suspension: 46,000 lb Chalmers, Hendrickson, Mack, Volvo "T" ride or equivalent REQUIRES 46000 AXLE	\$1,500.00 <sup>1</sup>
14ULT <sup>1</sup>	Rear Suspension: 46,000 lb air ride REQUIRES 46000 AXLE 1	\$1,670.00 <sup>1</sup>
14DB <sup>1</sup>	12 yd. dump body with hoist and electric tarp system. State model bid. 14 FT 12/14 YD DUMP - JHE114 or equal. 1	\$13,728.00 <sup>1</sup>
I6DB <sup>I</sup>	18 yd. dump body with hoist and electric tarp system. State model bid. 16 FT 18/20 YD DUMP - JHE216 or equal - REQUIRES 66(KH) GVW PKG 1	\$15,144.00 <sup>1</sup>
RLOFF 1	Rolloff hoist system and tarp system. State model bid.  GALBREATH US-OR0174-3	\$32,829.00 <sup>1</sup>
	Cab suspension - air ride	incl.
33YD <sup>1</sup>	Optional mounted body - specify LABRIE 33 YARD LABRIE EXPERT T2000 SIDE LOADER W. HELPING HAND INCL 58000 GVW AND ALLISON 4500 INCLRUSTANDUP DRITE 1	\$171,810.00 <sup>1</sup>
33YDX <sup>†</sup>	Optional mounted body - specify 33 YARD LABRIE EXPERT T2000 SIDE LOADER CO MINGLED INCL. 58000 GVW AND ALLISON 4500. INCL RH STANDUP DRIVE 1	\$193,810.00 <sup>1</sup>
38YD <sup>1</sup>	Optional mounted body - specify 38 YARD LABRIE RECYCLE INCL. RH. STANDUP DRIVE, \$8000 GVW AND ALLISON 4500. 1	\$107,145.00 <sup>†</sup>
	Optional mounted body - specify	NA
	Optional mounted body - specify	NA
	Optional mounted body - specify	NA
	Optional mounted body - specify	NA
	Optional mounted body - specify	NA
	Optional mounted body - specify	NA
	Optional mounted body - specify	NA

7600 7600 VEHICLE: 7600 7600 Navistar, Inc. Navistar, Inc. DEALER: Navistar, Inc. Navistar, Inc. Southern Central ZONE: Northern Western \$76,966.00 \$76,966.00 BASE PRICE: \$76,966.00 \$76,966.00

FLTBED <sup>1</sup>	Optional mounted equipment/body - specify	\$8,500.001
TRLPKG <sup>1</sup>	20 Faut Flathed - Reg's C4156 1  Optional mounted equipment/body - specify	\$1,200.00 <sup>1</sup>
IKEIKO	4ir. Electric Trailer Package - No Hitch Included	1
20T 1	Optional mounted equipment/body - specify 20 Ton Pintle Hatch   1	\$800.001
CDRADIO <sup>1</sup>	Optional mounted equipment/body - specify  AM-FM CD Radio 1	\$446.00 <sup>1</sup>
TBOX <sup>1</sup>	Optional mounted equipment/body - specify  48 Inch ToolBox 1	\$650.00 <sup>1</sup>
GATE 1	Optional mounted equipment/body - specify  Air Tailgate on Dump Body: 1	\$700.00 <sup>1</sup>
нотрто <sup>3</sup>	Optional mounted equipment/body - specify  Hotshift PTO for Automatic Transmission	\$1,500.00 <sup>1</sup>
	Optional mounted equipment/body - specify	NA
	Optional mounted equipment/body - specify	NA
	Optional mounted equipment/body - specify	NA
CA156 <sup>1</sup>	Optional equipment - specify 150 Inch Cab to Axle 1	\$1,187.00 <sup>1</sup>
CA186 <sup>1</sup>	Optional equipment - specify  186 Inch Cab to Axic 1	\$1,576.00 <sup>1</sup>
16WJU <sup>1</sup>	Optional equipment - specify POWER WINDOWS AND LOCKS 1	\$345.00 <sup>1</sup>
16WXE <sup>1</sup>	Optional equipment - specify EXTERIOR SUNSHADE 1	\$398.001
DIFFLOCK <sup>1</sup>	Optional equipment - specify LOCKING REAR DIFFERENTIAL.	\$900.001
	Optional equipment - specify	NA
	Optional equipment - specify	NA
	Optional equipment - specify	NA
	Optional equipment - specify	NA
	Optional equipment - specify	NA
36 150 1	Warranty - Specify 36 MO 150000 MILE BASE EXTENSION EXCLENGINE AND TRANS	\$3,210.001
	Warranty - Specify	NA
	Warranty - Specify	NA
VC07 <sup>1</sup>	Diesel Warranty - Specify CUMMINS FNGINE WARRANTY 60 MO 1500000 MI	<b>\$</b> 1,450.00 <sup>†</sup>
	Diesel Warranty - Specify	NA

## **ADVERTISEMENT**

## PURSUIT, ADMINISTRATIVE NON-PURSUIT, UTILITY VEHICLES, TRUCKS & VANS, & OTHER FLEET EQUIPMENT BID 08-16-0908

The Florida Sheriffs Association, Florida Association of Counties and the Florida Fire Chiefs' Association invite interested bidders to submit bid proposals for 2008 Pursuit and Non-Pursuit, Utility Vehicles, Trucks & Vans and Other Fleet Equipment.

This contract shall be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder by specification by manufacturer by zone for all police package vehicles and to each of the lowest responsible bidder(s) by specification by manufacturer by zone for all non-police package vehicles which said qualifications shall enable the awarding authority of the participating local governmental agencies of the State of Florida to take into consideration the financial responsibility of the bidder, proven skill and experience, facilities for performing the contract, previous satisfactory performance and such other abilities of the bidder as will enable him to perform efficiently the contract.

No bidder may withdraw his bid for a period of sixty (60) calendar days after the date set for the posting thereof.

Bidders are hereby advised that the participating local governmental agencies reserve the right to reject any bid proposal not considered to be competitive in nature based on the best pricing information available. Furthermore, the participating local governmental agencies reserve the right to reject any or all bids, in whole or in part, and/or make awards either as individual items or as a total combined bid, whichever they consider to be in the best interest of the local governmental agencies of the State of Florida, and to waive any informality in any proposal.

Specifications and solicitation documents may be obtained by bona fide bidders via the FSA website at <a href="http://veba.flsheriffs.org">http://veba.flsheriffs.org</a>. Vendors who wish to participate in this invitation to bid must contact Lynn Meek with the Florida Sheriffs Association at <a href="mailto:lmeek@flsheriffs.org">lmeek@flsheriffs.org</a> or (850) 877-2165. You will be required to have a user name and generic password before you can log on to the veba site.

FLORIDA SHERIFFS ASSOCIATION

Gary Perkins

FSA Executive Director

PUBLISH: Florida Administrative Weekly

August 1, 2008 August 8, 2008

08-16-0908

## FLORIDA SHERIFFS ASSOCIATION, FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES & FLORIDA FIRE CHIEFS' ASSOCIATION

#### PART A - INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

BID 08-16-0908

### 1. PURPOSE

The purpose of this bid is to establish a twelve (12) month contract, beginning October 1, 2008 and ending September 30, 2009, with manufacturer's authorized dealers for the purchase of 2009 vehicles on a "no trade-in basis". However, the Florida Sheriffs Association, Florida Association of Counties and the Florida Fire Chiefs' Association reserve the option to renew the period of this contract or any portion thereof, for an additional term not to exceed the original contract period unless the original contract period is 24 months or less, in which case the contract may be by mutual agreement renewed up to two (2) one-year periods. Renewal of the contract period shall be by mutual agreement in writing.

#### 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITIES

In FY 2007-08 eligible users purchased over 7,000 vehicles from this bid. These estimated figures are given only as a guideline for preparing your bid and should not be construed as representing projected figures.

#### 3. VEHICLE CONTRACT/SPECIFICATION WORKSHOP

All interested parties are invited to attend the Vehicle Workshop. At this time the contract committee members will be available to answer questions relative to this Invitation to Bid. Any suggested modifications may be presented in writing or discussed with the contract committee members at this meeting and may be considered by said representative(s) in formulating the Invitation to Bid. Should it be decided by the Cooperative Bid Coordinator to issue an addendum after the Pre-Bid Conference, it will be posted on the Florida Sheriffs Association Vehicle Bid Award System. Prospective bidders should check the web site periodically for any addendums to the solicitation documents.

Those dealers interested in participating in this year's bid should make every effort to attend this workshop to offer input and recommendations regarding the content of the contract.

#### 4. ELIGIBLE CUSTOMERS OF CONTRACT

Bids will be extended and guaranteed to any and all units of local governments/political subdivisions including but not limited to county, local county board of public instruction, municipalities and/or police agencies, other local public or public safety agencies or authorities within the State of Florida and in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 287, F.S., and 60A, Florida Administrative Code, any state agency including the Division of Universities, Department of Children and Family Services, Department of Health, Department of Juvenile Justice and Department of Corrections which elects and is authorized to purchase from a source other than the State of Florida contract. The participating agencies cannot guarantee any order other than those ordered through each individual agency. All items are to be invoiced separately to individual municipalities.

08-16-0908